

# Cortex Business Solutions Inc.

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

	April 30 2017	July 31 2016
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 5,707,921	\$ 5,621,835
Short-term investments	60,000	60,000
Accounts receivable (note 8(c))	1,115,770	866,142
Prepaid expenses	<u>276,605</u>	<u>145,823</u>
	7,160,296	6,693,800
Long term receivables	79,551	-
Deposits	35,061	35,061
Property and equipment	229,426	292,791
Intangible assets	<u>33,234</u>	<u>42,882</u>
	<u>\$ 7,537,568</u>	<u>\$ 7,064,534</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,307,285	\$ 1,086,380
Deferred revenue	28,945	46,854
Rebate provision (note 3)	300,605	294,145
Income tax payable	<u>90,667</u>	<u>59,647</u>
	<u>1,727,502</u>	<u>1,487,026</u>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital (note 4)	60,318,006	60,291,515
Accumulated other comprehensive income	710,705	640,232
Contributed surplus	9,531,867	9,126,948
Deficit	<u>(64,750,512)</u>	<u>(64,481,187)</u>
	<u>5,810,066</u>	<u>5,577,508</u>
	<u>\$ 7,537,568</u>	<u>\$ 7,064,534</u>
Going concern (note 1)		
Commitments (note 6)		
See accompanying notes		

Approved by the Board:

(Signed) "Joel Leetzow", Director

(Signed) "Randy Henderson", Director

# Cortex Business Solutions Inc.

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Net Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Loss For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

	Three months ended April 30		Nine months ended April 30	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
<b>Revenue</b>				
Access and usage fees	\$ 2,603,932	\$ 2,263,485	\$ 7,339,745	\$ 7,223,753
Integration fees and set-up fees	119,792	127,025	220,391	335,810
Project management fees	<u>207,002</u>	<u>12,804</u>	<u>561,334</u>	<u>29,596</u>
	2,930,726	2,403,314	8,121,470	7,589,159
<b>Cost of Sales</b>	<u>853,057</u>	<u>1,319,152</u>	<u>2,449,037</u>	<u>4,128,834</u>
<b>Gross Profit</b>	2,077,669	1,084,162	5,672,433	3,460,325
<b>Expenses</b>				
Sales and marketing	596,473	336,405	1,640,534	1,009,993
Research and development costs	500,338	434,426	1,403,028	1,509,674
General and administrative	908,697	846,457	2,725,034	2,722,685
Severance and employee termination costs	<u>36,436</u>	<u>46,862</u>	<u>128,057</u>	<u>208,596</u>
	<u>2,041,944</u>	<u>1,664,150</u>	<u>5,896,653</u>	<u>5,450,948</u>
Income (loss) before finance income	35,725	(579,988)	(224,220)	(1,990,623)
Finance income (expense)	921	702	1,359	(3,793)
Current tax recovery (expense)	<u>(16,799)</u>	<u>14,305</u>	<u>(46,464)</u>	<u>1,044</u>
Net Income (loss)	<u>\$ 19,847</u>	<u>\$ (564,981)</u>	<u>\$ (269,325)</u>	<u>\$ (1,993,372)</u>
Other comprehensive earnings				
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net loss:				
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on foreign operations	<u>97,922</u>	<u>(216,076)</u>	<u>70,473</u>	<u>(70,214)</u>
Comprehensive Income (loss)	<u>\$ 117,769</u>	<u>\$ (781,057)</u>	<u>\$ (198,852)</u>	<u>\$ (2,063,586)</u>
Net loss per share-basic and diluted (note 4(d))	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ (0.06)</u>	<u>\$ (0.03)</u>	<u>\$ (0.23)</u>

Going concern (note 1)  
See accompanying notes



# Cortex Business Solutions Inc.

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	April 30		April 30	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Cash provided by (used in)				
Operating activities				
Net Income (loss)	\$ 19,847	\$ (564,981)	\$ (269,325)	\$(1,993,372)
Items not affecting cash				
Stock-based compensation	67,740	39,620	419,361	161,409
Amortization	25,004	460,301	74,889	1,380,899
Long term receivables	(26,517)	-	(79,551)	-
Accretion on rebate provision	2,153	1,245	6,460	10,874
Loss on disposal of equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,012</u>	<u>2,811</u>
	88,227	(63,815)	152,846	(437,379)
Changes in non-cash working capital	<u>153,229</u>	<u>(141,687)</u>	<u>(146,393)</u>	<u>(306,963)</u>
Net cash provided by (cash used) in operating activities	<u>241,456</u>	<u>(205,502)</u>	<u>6,453</u>	<u>(744,342)</u>
Financing activities				
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	-	-	3,102,750
Share issuance costs	-	-	-	(364,366)
Proceeds from exercise of compensation units & stock options	<u>5,067</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,049</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash from financing activities	<u>5,067</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,049</u>	<u>2,738,384</u>
Investing activities				
Acquisition of property and equipment	<u>(548)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,888)</u>	<u>(1,189)</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency	\$ <u>97,822</u>	\$ <u>(377,756)</u>	\$ <u>70,472</u>	\$ <u>(83,185)</u>
Cash inflow (outflow)	343,797	(583,258)	86,086	1,909,668
Cash, beginning of period	<u>5,364,124</u>	<u>6,479,876</u>	<u>5,621,835</u>	<u>3,986,950</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 5,707,921</u>	<u>\$ 5,896,618</u>	<u>\$ 5,707,921</u>	<u>\$ 5,896,618</u>

Going concern (note 1)  
See accompanying notes

# **Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**

## **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

### **Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

---

#### **1. Nature of operations and going concern**

Cortex Business Solutions Inc. ("Cortex" or the "Company") is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and its primary business is the supply of eCommerce products and services that improves efficiencies, reduces costs and streamlines procurement and supply chain processes for its customers in both Canada and the United States of America ("U.S."). The head office and principal address of the Company is 3404 25th St NE, Calgary, Alberta, T1Y 6C1.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (note 2(a)) on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has reported net losses for the nine months ended April 30, 2017 and the year ended July 31, 2016 of \$269,325 and \$2,704,669; cash flow from operations of \$6,453 and \$(744,342) for the nine months ended April 30, 2017 and April 30, 2016, respectively and has a cumulative deficit of \$64,750,512 as at April 30, 2017 (July 31, 2016 - \$64,481,187). The Company must also maintain sufficient funding for its existing commitments (note 6). The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon future profitable operations. Although the Company is currently diversifying into other industries, the Company's customers are primarily in the oil and gas industry which is currently recovering from depressed oil prices. This is a key factor impacting the Company's ability to maintain and grow its revenue and cash flow. There is uncertainty about the Company's ability to attain sustained profitability and positive cash flows from operations. These uncertainties cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

The Company's cash position at April 30, 2017 is \$5,707,921. On September 2, 2015, the Company closed a bought deal private placement of 1,551,375 common shares at a price of \$2.00 per share for net proceeds of \$2,738,384. The positive net income for the three months ended April 30, 2017 and the significant narrowing of the nine-month net loss in conjunction with positive cash flow from operations for the period ended April 30, 2017 are positive signs that the Company is taking the necessary measures to continue as a going concern. The Company will need to closely monitor its cash on a regular basis and will take the necessary measures such as further reducing operating costs and increasing sales until the Company can sustain sufficient cash flows from operations. There is no assurance that these initiatives will be successful.

Until the Company can sustain consistent profitable operations, the Company may require additional debt or equity financing or further reduce operating costs and should it not be able to continue as a going concern, adjustments to the recorded amounts and classifications of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses would be required. Any adjustments that may be required could be material.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on June 12, 2017.

#### **2. Basis of preparation**

##### **(a) Statement of compliance**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were prepared following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2016 with the addition of the below accounting policies. They were reported in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Accordingly, certain financial information and disclosure normally included in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) has been omitted or condensed. The disclosure provided herein is incremental to the disclosure included in the audited annual consolidated financial statements.

The condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Cortex's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2016.

**Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**  
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

---

(b) New accounting policies and recent pronouncements

*New Accounting Policies*

Revenue recognition

The Company's revenue includes set-up fees, integration fees, access and usage fees and project management fees.

The Company sells its solution and services on a stand-alone basis or as a multiple-element transaction with separately identifiable components, also known as a bundled transaction. Where the Company enters into an agreement involving a bundled transaction, the Company records each of the separate components at their relative fair value and recognizes the revenue on an appropriate basis for each of the separate components. A delivered element is considered a separate unit of accounting if it has value to the customer on a stand-alone basis. The Company determines the fair value of each of the components sold based on the selling price when they are sold separately. When the fair value cannot be determined based on when it was sold separately, the Company determines a value that most reasonably reflects the selling price that might be achieved in a stand-alone transaction. Any discounts identified are proportionately allocated to all separately identifiable components.

Set-up fee revenue is deferred and recognized as revenue over a one year period representing the estimated term of the contract.

Integration fees revenue is recognized over the integration project on a percentage of completion basis based on the provision of services provided.

Access and usage fees include a monthly fee plus a transaction fee which are recognized in the month the service is performed.

Project management fees are recognized over the term of the project as services are performed.

Finance income is recorded on an accrual basis as it is earned.

Deferred revenue results from amounts received in advance of the delivery of services where the Company has not met the criteria for revenue recognition as described herein.

*Recent accounting pronouncements*

*IFRS 9 Financial Instruments*

IFRS 9 introduces a number of new principles including (i) a third measurement category for financial assets – fair value through other comprehensive income; (ii) a single, forward-looking 'expected loss' impairment model, and (iii) a substantially-reformed approach to hedge accounting. Management has not yet determined that potential impact the adoption of IFRS 9 will have on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

The standard is effective for the first interim period within years beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

*IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers*

IFRS 15 provides a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers. The standard contains principles that the Company will apply to determine the measurement of revenue and timing of when it is recognized. The underlying principle is that an entity will recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. Management has not yet determined that potential impact the adoption of IFRS 15 will have on the Company's consolidated financial statements. The standard is effective for the first interim period within years beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

**Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**

(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

- (b) New accounting policies and recent pronouncements (continued)

*IFRS 16 Leases*

IFRS 16 requires all leases, including financing and operating to be reported on a Company's balance sheet. The new standard will provide greater transparency on companies' lease assets and liabilities. The amendments will apply for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2019. The extent of the impact of adoption of this amendment has not yet been determined.

3. **Rebate provision**

The rebate provision arose as a result of a contract entered into by the Company to provide a customer a 5% rebate based on future gross revenue to a maximum rebate of \$2,300,000. The provision has been calculated using a risk free discount rate of 2.5% based on a risk-adjusted future revenue growth.

	<b>April 30 2017</b>	<b>July 31 2016</b>
Opening balance	\$ 294,145	\$ 772,764
Payments	-	(494,543)
Accretion	6,460	19,225
Change in fair value estimate	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,301)</u>
Closing balance	300,605	294,145
Less: current portion	<u>300,605</u>	<u>294,145</u>
Long term portion	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

4. **Share capital and warrants**

- (a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common voting shares

Unlimited number of preferred shares. The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series and the directors are authorized to fix the number of shares and determine the rights, privileges and other conditions for each series.

- (b) Issued

<b>Common Shares</b>	<b>Nine months ended</b>			
	<b>April 30, 2017</b>		<b>April 30, 2016</b>	
	<b>Number</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Number</b>	<b>Amount</b>
Balance, beginning of period	8,984,704	\$ 60,291,515	7,426,349	\$ 57,640,393
Issued for cash (note 4(c))	-	-	1,551,375	3,102,750
Exercise of compensation options	3,491	18,368	-	-
Exercise of stock options	2,667	8,123	-	-
	<u>8,990,862</u>	<u>60,318,006</u>	<u>8,977,724</u>	<u>60,743,143</u>
Less: Share issuance costs	-	-	-	(364,366)
Less: Fair value of compensation units issued in connection with private placement	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(101,222)</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>8,990,862</u>	<u>\$ 60,318,006</u>	<u>8,977,724</u>	<u>\$ 60,277,555</u>

**Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**  
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

4. **Share capital and warrants (continued)**

Warrants	April 30, 2017		April 30, 2016	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Balance, beginning and end of period	-	\$ -	447,580	\$ 980,941

(c) On September 2, 2015, the Company closed a bought deal private placement of 1,551,375 common shares at a price of \$2.00 per share for net proceeds of \$2,738,384. The underwriters received 93,083 broker units (consisting of 1 share) with a fair value of \$101,222. These units can be exercised for \$2.00 and will expire September 2, 2017. As at April 30, 2017, 10,471 units have been exercised.

(d) **Net loss per share**

Net loss per share has been calculated using the basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the periods ended:

	April 30, 2017		April 30, 2016	
	Basic	Diluted	Basic	Diluted
Three months ended	8,989,303	9,073,774	8,977,724	9,013,001
Nine months ended	8,986,298	9,070,769	8,795,877	8,831,155

5. **Stock-based compensation**

(a) The Company has a stock option plan under which directors, officers, consultants and employees are eligible to receive stock options. The aggregate number of common shares to be issued upon the exercise of all options and deferred share units granted under the plan shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares. Options granted under the current stock option plan generally have a term of five years but may not exceed five years and vest over a 3 year period. The exercise price of each option shall be determined by the directors at the time of grant but shall not be less than the price permitted by the policy or policies of the stock exchange upon which the Company's common shares are then listed. A summary of the Company's stock option plan for the nine months ended April 30, 2017 and April 30, 2016 as follows:

	April 30, 2017		April 30, 2016	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	537,077	\$ 4.47	361,520	\$ 7.04
Granted	44,390	2.20	32,000	1.90
Exercised	(2,667)	1.90	-	-
Forfeited	(17,860)	4.88	(71,344)	9.37
Expired	(23,566)	11.09	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	<u>537,374</u>	<u>\$ 3.99</u>	<u>322,176</u>	<u>\$ 6.02</u>
Exercisable, end of period	<u>183,425</u>	<u>\$ 6.59</u>	<u>159,424</u>	<u>\$ 8.46</u>

**Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**  
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

5. **Stock-based compensation** (continued)

- (b) Deferred share units are issued to members of the board of the directors. The 2016 Plan is settled in cash. The 2017 Plan can be settled in cash or shares and management intends to settle in shares.

2016 Plan	April 30, 2017		April 30, 2016	
	Number of DSU's	Value	Number of DSU's	Value
Balance, beginning	105,462	\$ 253,109	\$ -	\$ -
Granted during the period	-	-	105,462	200,000
Exercised during the period	(21,092)	(57,287)	-	-
Fair value change	-	115,502	-	90,021
Balance, end of period	<u>84,370</u>	<u>\$ 311,324</u>	<u>\$ 105,462</u>	<u>\$ 290,021</u>

2017 Plan	April 30, 2017	
	Number of DSU's	Value
Balance, beginning	-	\$ -
Granted during the period	75,875	200,000
Exercised during the period	-	-
Balance, end of period	<u>75,875</u>	<u>\$ 200,000</u>

- (c) The fair value of stock options granted during the period was estimated on the dates of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	April 30, 2017	April 30, 2016
Expected life (years)	5	5
Risk-free interest rate (%)	0.68%	0.68%
Expected volatility (%)	80%	75%
Expected dividends (\$/share)	Nil	Nil

The Company's expected volatility is based off its historical share price fluctuations.

A forfeiture rate of 1% was used when recording stock-based compensation for executives and directors and a forfeiture rate of 12.8% was used when recording stock-based compensation for non-insiders. This estimate is adjusted to the actual forfeiture rate.

6. **Commitments**

The Company has entered into various operating leases for office space expiring at various dates to January 31, 2018.

The following is the minimum annual fiscal obligations, excluding share of operating costs relating to office space:

Fiscal 2017	72,667
Fiscal 2018	<u>145,334</u>
	<u>\$ 218,001</u>

**Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**  
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

---

7. **Related party transactions**

Key management personnel are comprised of the Company's officers. As at April 30, 2017 there is a \$826,000 commitment (2016 – \$810,000) relating to change of control or termination of employment of the key management personnel.

8. **Financial instruments and risk management**

(a) Risk management overview

The Company's activities expose itself to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. The Company employs risk management strategies and policies to ensure that any exposure to risk are in compliance with the Company's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the Company's risk management framework, Cortex's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying value of cash, short-term investments, accounts receivable, accounts payables and accrued liabilities and rebate provision approximate fair value due to the short term nature of those instruments. The carrying value of long-term receivables approximate fair value as the amount is discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's trade receivables.

The Company monitors its general allowance policy on accounts receivable on a regular basis. As at April 30, 2017, the Company had \$715,646 (2016 - \$429,353) of trade accounts receivables. Of this amount, \$89,034 are over 60 days (2016 - \$113,086), which is past due under the Company's normal credit terms. Of this amount, \$20,000 has been allowed for under the Company's general allowance policy. At April 30, 2017, the Company had accrued receivable in the amount of \$341,815 for services performed prior to April 30, 2017. All accounts receivable are unsecured. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of accounts receivable on the consolidated statement of financial position shown net of the allowance for doubtful accounts of \$20,000.

Credit risk also exists in cash and other receivables relating to credit card processor hold backs. These risks are mitigated given the balances are maintained at major Canadian and U.S. Financial institutions.

**Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**  
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

---

**8. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)**

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its commitments and obligations as they become due. The Company expects to repay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations and to fund future operational and capital requirements through operating cash flow as well as future equity financings. See going concern (note 1).

The following table outlines the expected undiscounted payments of future financial liabilities:

	<b>Accounts payable and accrued liabilities</b>	<b>Rebate provision</b>	<b>Total</b>
Within one year	\$ <u>1,307,285</u>	\$ <u>302,041</u>	\$ <u>1,609,326</u>

Seasonality of Operations

The majority of the Company's customer base is from the energy sector and therefore the number of transactions flowing through the network is impacted by the seasonal activity pattern of western & northern Canada's oil and gas industry.

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that financial instruments fair values and the Company's future cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in market prices.

The Company is exposed to currency risk.

The Company is exposed to currency risk on sales in the Company's wholly-owned U.S. subsidiary denominated in U.S. dollars. The Company had \$2,462,653 in revenue for the nine month period ended April 30, 2017 (2016 - \$2,471,462) which was denominated in U.S. dollars. The Company had \$213,513 (2016 - \$150,846) in U.S. accounts receivable, \$101,386 (2016 - \$92,000) in accrued usage fees, \$50,000 (2016 - \$50,000) of other receivables and \$528,783 (2016 - \$2,619,980) in U.S. bank accounts at April 30, 2017 denominated in U.S. dollars.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at April 30, 2017 are \$226,215 (2016 - \$69,585) denominated in U.S. dollars, respectively.

A 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates on the net assets denominated in U.S. dollars would have an estimated impact of \$5,000 on net income (loss) at April 30, 2017.

**Cortex Business Solutions Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**Three and nine months ended April 30, 2017 and 2016**  
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

8. **Financial instruments and risk management** (continued)

(f) Capital management

The Company includes as capital, shareholders' equity which is comprised of share capital and warrants, contributed surplus, accumulated other comprehensive income and accumulated deficit. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. As the Company does not currently have net positive cash flow from operations, the Company is also funding operations from funds previously raised through equity financing. The Company has in place a detailed planning and budgeting process to assist in determining the funds required to ensure appropriate capital to meet its growth objectives. The Company strives to maintain sufficient capital to meet its short-term business requirements taking into account its capital commitments, planned capital expenditures and its holdings of cash. The Company may also seek future equity financings. The Company has set forth in its business plan, expected revenue and expense targets for the period ended April 30, 2017.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

There has been no change to the Company's capital management philosophy during the period ended April 30, 2017.

9. **Segmented information**

Although the Company supplies services to both Canadian and U.S. customers, the Company only has one operating segment.

Revenue by geographic area is as follows:

	<b>Three Months Ended April 30</b>		<b>Nine Months Ended April 30</b>	
	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
Canada	\$ 1,751,060	\$ 1,364,833	\$ 4,858,567	\$ 4,280,536
U.S.	<u>1,179,666</u>	<u>1,038,481</u>	<u>3,262,903</u>	<u>3,308,623</u>
	<u>\$ 2,930,726</u>	<u>\$ 2,403,314</u>	<u>\$ 8,121,470</u>	<u>\$ 7,589,159</u>

Substantially all of the non-current assets of the Company are located in Canada.

10. **Subsequent events**

Subsequent to April 30, 2017 the Company entered into a new lease agreement for office space that expires on April 29, 2022.

The Company settled with a former employee in the state of Texas in the amount of \$55,000 USD on June 9, 2017.